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1. Name 

For NPS use only 

received ^AY 3 I 1988 

date entered 

historic Old A l t o n Bridge 

and or common Copper Canyon Road Bridge 

2. Location 
street & number Copper Canyon Road N/A not for publication 

city, town Copper Canyon _JL vicinity of 

state Texas code 0^8 county Denton code 121 

3. Classification 
Category Ownership Status Present Use 

district _2L public X occupied agriculture museum 
building(s) private unoccupied commercial park 

X structure both work in progress educational private residence 
site Public Acqu is i t ion Access ib le entertainment religious 
object N/A_ in process yes: restricted government scientific 

being considered yes: unrestricted industrial X_ transportation 
no military other: 

4. Owner of Property 
B r i d g e : Den ton C o u n t y ; 

name L a n d : U .S . Army Corps o f E n e i n e e r s 

street & number Den ton County C o u r t h o u s e ; P .O. Box 17300 

city, town D e n t o n ; F o r t Wor th N/A. vicinity of state Texas 7 6 2 0 1 ; 76102 

5. Location of Legal Description 

courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. D e n t o n Coun ty C o u r t h o u s e 

street & number 

city, town Den ton state Texas 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 
title Texas H i s t o r i c S i t e s I n v e n t o r y has this property been determined eligible? yes X no 

date 1^8^ federal -X state county ^ local 

depository for survey records Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commiss ion 

city, town A u s t i n state Texas 



7. Description 

Condition Check one Check one 
excellent deteriorated unaltered _X̂  original site 
good ruins X altered moved date î .Lv: 

X fair unexposed 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

The Old Alton Bridge i s one of the oldest surviving examples of a Pratt 
through-truss bridge i n the state. I t traverses Hickory Creek, a t r i b u t a r y of 
the T r i n i t y River i n a r u r a l , wooded se t t i n g . The bridge retains i t s h i s t o r i c 
i n t e g r i t y . 

The Alton Bridge i s approximately 145 feet i n length and consists of a main 
span, running east-west, with two secondary spans. The main span, an iron 
six-panel Pratt through-truss, is 108 feet long. Pin connectors are used at 
panel points, and r i v e t s elsewhere. Eyebars extend from the lower chord. 
Verticals are of single-laced construction except for the hip v e r t i c a l s . These 
are slender rectangular eyebars, as are the diagonals. A l a t t i c e d guardrail runs 
the length of the main span. There i s no evidence of a builder plate, nor 
decorative elements. The secondary spans, which are symmetrically arranged about 
the main span, are constructed of multiple I-beams. Deteriorated asphalt covers 
the bridge's 14-foot wide timber deck. The bridge i s supported by paired masonry-
f i l l e d iron caissons. Abutments are i n the form of braced metal decking, which 
either supplements or supercedes e a r l i e r abutments. 



8. Significance 

Period 
prehistoric 
1400-1499 
1500-1599 
1600-1699 
1700-1799 

X _ 1800-1899 
1900-

Areas of Significance—Check and justify below 
archeology-prehistoric 
archeology-historic 
agriculture 
architecture 
art 
commerce 
communications 

community planning 
conservation 
economics 
education 
engineering 
exploration settlement 
industry 
Invention 

landscape architecture 
law 
literature 
military 
music 
philosophy 
politics government 

religion 
science 
sculpture 
social/ 
humanitarian 
theater 
transportation 
other (specify) 

Specif ic dates 1884 Builder Architect King I r o n & Br idge Manufac tur ing Company 

Statement of Significance (in one paragraph) 

The Pratt through-truss bridge over Hickory Creek i n r u r a l Denton County 
near the s i t e of the Alton community i s a good and very early surviving example 
of a bridge type popular i n Texas and much of the United States from the mid-19th 
through the mid-20th centuries. Known as the Old Alton Bridge, i t was b u i l t as 
an important transportation l i n k between Dallas and Denton and by a p a r t i c u l a r l y 
important manufacturer. 

In 1882, the Denton County Commissioners' Court authorized the construction 
of eight bridges on the county's major transportation a r t e r i e s . The fact that 
the commissioners authorized the appropriation of $10,000 from the county's 
Permanent School Fund underscored the importance of safe, e f f i c i e n t transporta­
t i o n f a c i l i t i e s . A number of referendum elections were ordered between 1880 and 
1895 to determine the expenditure of public money on iron bridges. In a l l of 
these, Denton County voters consented to the appropriation of money for that 
purpose. Consequently some 10 iron bridges, many of them Pratt through-truss 
bridges, were i n place i n Denton County by 1910. The financing of the Old Alton 
Bridge was approved by the Commissioners' Court on August 20, 1884. I n i t i a l i n ­
tentions had apparently been to construct the structure at another s i t e , but the 
Court confirmed the Alton s i t e i n i t s August minutes. The September 22, 1884, 
Court minutes confirm the f i n a l inspection and approval of the bridge. 

The bridge was on the main Denton to Dallas road over Hickory Creek, a 
tr i b u t a r y of the Elm Fork of the T r i n i t y River. I t was placed near the declining 
Alton community, county seat of Denton County from 1851 to 1857. I t was hoped 
that placing a major road near Alton would breathe new l i f e into the dying 
community, but to no a v a i l . I t did, however, l i n k Denton with much larger 
Dallas, and was a factor i n Denton's late-19th-century properties. I t was also 
a sign of modernity and permanency. 

The bridge apparently was b u i l t from a k i t provided by the King Iron Bridge 
and Manufacturing Company of Cleveland, a major supplier of bridges to Texas and 
elsewhere. That company was incorporated i n 1871 by Zenas King, and i t s name was 
changed i n about 1893 to the King Bridge Company. Two similar Pratt through-
truss bridges b u i l t from King Iron Bridge and Manufacturing Company k i t s i n Texas 
are currently i n d i v i d u a l l y l i s t e d i n the National Register. These are the 
Cummins Creek Bridge, near Round Top, Fayette County (N.R. 1975) and the Fort 
G r i f f i n Brazos River (Clear Fork) Bridge near Fort G r i f f i n , Shackelford County 
(N.R. 1979). 



9. Major Bibliographical References 
Denton County Commissioners' Court Minutes, 1884; Victor C. Darnell, A Directory of 

American Bridge-Building Companies (Washington, D.C. Society for I n d u s t r i a l Archaelogy, 
1984); Joseph E. King to Peter Flagg Maxson, 24 June 1986; Denton Chronicle, 12 May 1894. 

(see continuation sheet) 

10. Geographical Data 
Acreage of nominated property l e s s t h a n one 

Quadrangle name Den ton E a s t . Tex 

UTM References 

Quadrangle scale 1:24000 
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Verbal boundary desc r ip t ion and jus t i f i ca t i on 

A 155'x25' rectangle centered on the bridge. The property consists of the bridge and 
a f i v e foot area surrounding the bridge. See map on continuation sheet. 

List al l s ta tes and coun t ies for proper t ies over lapping s ta te or county boundar ies 

state code county code 

state code county code 

11. Form Prepared By 

name/title Mark Atkins , June Tyler & Yvonne Jenkins (revised by Peter Flagg Maxson, THC) 

organization Denton County H i s t o r i c a l Commission date March 31 , 1986 

street & number 2184 telephone 8 1 7 / 5 6 6 - 1 4 8 7 

city or town Denton state Texas 76201 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: 

national state X local 

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-
665), I hereby nominate this property for Inclusion In theAlatlonal Register and certify that it has been evaluated 
according to the criteria and procedures set forth by tb^Nationai Park S^rvtite. 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 

title State Historic Preservation Officer 

For NPS use only 
/Ti^reby certify that this property is Included in the National Register 

lilA. date 

'Keeper of the Natl 

Attest: date 

Chief of Registration 

U . S . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1983 0 - 4 1 9 - 3 1 1 
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The Old Alton Bridge i s s i g n i f i c a n t for several reasons. While th i s bridge type 
was (and s t i l l i s i n some areas) a r e l a t i v e l y common type, the Alton Bridge 
remains one of the ea r l i e s t s t i l l functional i n the north/central Texas area. 
I t i s i n f a i r condition, has had only minor modifications over the last 
century and retains i t s design i n t e g r i t y . I t was an important feature on a 
now minor, but once major, thoroughfare. F i n a l l y , i t i s a great source of pride to 
the people of Denton County. The structure i s i n danger of being replaced, and 
citizens are working toward incorporating the structure in t o a b r i d l e 
path/pedestrian t r a i l , taking advantage of popular Lewisville Lake nearby. 
National Register recognition should further a greater appreciation of th i s 
important l i n k with 19th-century Denton County. 
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Denton Chronicle, May 12, 1894. 

Denton County Commissioners Courts Minutes May 14, 1882; January 2, 1884; August 20, 
1884; September 22, 1884. 

Thomas Eisenhour to Peter Flagg Maxson, February 23, 1988, l e t t e r on f i l e at Texas 
His t o r i c a l Commission, Austin. 

Joseph E. King to Peter Flagg Maxson, June 24, 1986, l e t t e r on f i l e at Texas 
Hi s t o r i c a l Commission, Austin. 

McKean, Gary 'Filed Survey of Alton Bridge', U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, October 
25, 1985, on f i l e Denton County H i s t o r i c a l Commission, Denton. 

Tyler, June to Maxson, interview by telephone, March, 1987. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

N A T I O N A L PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET 

Old Alton Bridge 
Denton County 
TEXAS 

n resubmission 
O nomination by person or local government 
CH owner objection 
• appeal 

Substantive Review: ^sample • request • appeal 

Working No. _ 
Fed. Reg. Date 
Date Due: 
Action: . J ^ T ^ C E P T . 

RETURN 
REJECT. 

MAY 3 I !988 

^ '7//S/gf'  
7-

Federal Agency: 

CH NR decision 

Reviewer's comments: Tt-jo OlA fii-hn ^ - - ^ ^ «/^'ji-v.«ri 

'0' 
Recom./Criteria. 
Reviewer hlohli-
DIsciplinfi H'ih>r tcr. 

see continuation sheet 

Nomination returned for: .technical corrections cited below 
.substantive reasons discussed below 

1. Name 

2. Location 

3. Classification 

Category Ownership 
Public Acquisition 

Status 
Accessible 

Present Use 

4. Owner of Property 

5. Location of Legal Description 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 

Has this property been determined eligible? • yes • no 

7. Description 

Condition 

excellent 

n good 

• fair 

I I deteriorated 

I I ruins 

I I unexposed 

Check one 

unaltered 

altered 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

• summary paragraph 
• completeness 
• clarity 
1 I alterations/integrity 
• dates 
I I boundary selection 

Check one 

• original site 

moved date. 



8. Significance 

Period Areas of Significance-Check and justi fy below 

Specific dates Builder/Architect 

Statement of Significance (in one paragrapfi) 

• summary paragraph 

• completeness 

O clarity 

i m applicable criteria 

n justification of areas checked 

CH relating significance to the resource 

Q context 

• relationship of integrity to significance 

O justif ication of exception 

• other 

9. Major Bibliographical References 

10. Geographical Data 

Acreage of nominated property 

Quadrangle name 

UTM References 

Verbal boundary description and justif ication 

11 . Form Prepared By 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certif ication 

The evaluated significance of this property wi th in the state is: 

national state local 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 

title date 

13. Other 

im Maps 
O Photographs 

• Other 

Questions concerning this nomination may.be directed t o . 

Signed. Date Phone:. 

G P O 91 8 - 4 5 0 

Comments for any item may tx continued on an attac/ied sfieet 

















































D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E A R M Y 
FORT W O R T H D I S T R I C T , C O R P S O F E N G I N E E R S 

P O. BOX 17300 
F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 7 6 1 0 2 - 0 3 0 0 

R E P L Y T O 
A T T E N T I O N O F : 

January 24, 1986 

Operations Division 
Office Operations Branch 

Mr, Peter Maxara 
National Register Office 
Texas Hiatorical Coiiuiilssion 
Post Office Box 12276 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Mr, Ilaxaa: 

Recent correspondence between Ifs. June Tyler of the Denton County !!lstorical 
Society (DCllS) and this office of the Corps of En/^ineern lndf.cnt<i?j a doolrci by 
the DCIIS to nominate the Old Alton Bridge to the National Register of lilutoric 
Places. The bridge, erected i n 1887, is located on Corps of Kngiueers property 
where i t crosses the Ifickory Creek area of Lnke Lewlavllle, The Coips of 
Engineers has no objection to the nouinatlon being undertaken by the Denton 
County Historical Society. 

I f you have any riuestions, please contact Robert Scott at (817)334-4626. 

Sincerely, 

/ l l l e J. Majors, P.E. 
Chief, Operation Division 

Copies furnished I 
Ms. June Tyler 
Rurnl Route t'2, Lot 12 
Mobile Drive 
Lewisville, Texas 75067 

Susan Andrews 
Texas Historic Coiumisslon 
Post Office Box 12276 
Austin, Texas 78711 





R E P L Y T O 
A T T E N T I O N O F : 

D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E A R M Y 
F O R T W O R T H D I S T R I C T . C O R P S O F E N G I N E E R S 

P. O. B O X 17300 
F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 76102 -0300 

A p r i l 13, 1988 

APR 15̂ 988 

TLXAS mmm coMMissifiH 

Operations Division 
Office Operations Branch 

Mr. Peter Maxson 
Senior Architectural Historian 
Texas Historical Ckximission 
Post Office Box 12276 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Mr. Maxson: 

Thank you for your le t t e r of April 6, 1988 concerning the sub­
mission of the Old Alton Bridge National Rej?ister of Historic 
Places ncmination. Since the bridge i s not technically Corp of 
Engineers property, we have no objection to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer submitting the nomination to the Keeper of the 
National Register. 

Thank you for your interest i n the Corps of Engineers 
cultural resources program. Please contact Mr. Robert Scott at 
teleiAione (817) 334-4626 i f you have any further questions. 

Sincerely, 

L. M. Havdsiins, J r . / 
Chief, O f f i c e Operat ioi^ Branch 



COPIES FURNISHED: 

Mr. Jerry Saunders 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Regicjn VI 
1445 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Mr. David Curtis 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Ecological Services 
9A33 Fritz Lanham Building 
819 Taylor 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Mr. Rollln MacRae 
Texas Parks and Wildlive Department 
4200 anith School Road 
Austin, Texas 78744 


